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About the survey

This is the ninth year that PwC Taiwan has conducted its annual survey of Taiwan business leaders.

The 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey provides unigue insight into the thinking of senior corporate executives in Taiwan on a
wide range of issues, and its findings attract wide attention among policy-makers, businesses, media and the general public.

The survey, based on PwC's annual global CEO survey, covers issues such as the prospects for growth, the key threats
facing companies today, the possible developments of technology regulation, and the challenges of workforce upskilling.

The report draws on the responses from 211 quantitative questionnaires and 14 in-depth interviews with business leaders.
- 96% of the respondents are public companies.
- 47% of the survey respondents’ companies had annual revenues between US$100 million and US$1 billion.

- 46% of the respondents are from the Technology, Media & Telecom sector, 21% Industrial Manufacturing and Auto, 16%
Consumer Markets, 6% Financial Services , 6% Health Industries, and 5% Energy, Utilities and Resources.

The survey was conducted between September and November 2019 and does not reveal the views of CEOs about the
coronavirus virus, which began to spread in late January 2020 and has added to pessimism about 2020 prospects.

The survey report was released on 18 March 2020. The full Chinese version is available at: www.pwc.tw/ceosurvey
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Top major findings

Business confidence still fragile

Although the global economy remains weak,
31% of Taiwanese CEOs expect growth to
pick up in 2020, slightly more optimistic than
last year, and higher than the global rate of
22%. Conversely, 42% of Taiwanese CEOs
anticipate global economic growth to decline
this year, down from last year’s 47%.

They rank the biggest threats to business
growth prospects as trade conflicts (38%),
unchanged from last year, followed by
exchange rate volatility (26%), policy
uncertainty (25%), geopolitical uncertainty

(23%) and uncertain economic growth (23%).
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Concerns over online regulation

With fake news and personal data breaches
becoming more rampant, 79% of Taiwanese
CEOs believe governments will increasingly
seek to tighten regulation of the online world.

Over half (53%) of business leaders expect the
private sector will be required to compensate

individuals for any personal data they collect.

Also, 56% of CEOs believe the Internet will
gradually become more fractured as
governments apply their own legislation in
relation to content, commerce and privacy.

Tangible benefits from upskilling

Companies that fully embrace the potential
of upskilling are seen to benefit more than
upskilling beginners, most significantly in
the areas of improved talent acquisition and
for retention (88% for upskilling leaders vs.
53% for beginners) and greater innovation
and digital transformation (92% vs. 43%).

Advanced upskilling organisations are also
more confident about their growth prospects,
with 26% of Taiwanese upskilling leaders
very confident about their revenue growth
over the next 12 months, compared with
14% for beginners and an average of 20%.



42% of Taiwanese CEOs anticipate global economic growth
will decline in 2020, though lower than last year’s 47%

Do you believe global economic growth will improve, stay the same, or decline over the next 12 months?

42%

31%
27%

Improve
=i-Stay the same
== Decline

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Source | 2012-2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey
Base | 2012=101; 2013=105; 2014=116; 2015=102; 2016=112; 2017=123; 2018=227; 2019=245; 2020=211
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31% of Taiwanese CEOs believe global economic growth will
pick up in 2020, being more optimistic than their global peers

Do you believe global economic growth will improve, stay the same, or decline over the next 12 months?

27% { 31% 36%
42% 28%

24%
0,
28% 33%

19%

38%

12%

23%

32%

37%

25% 27% B Improve

Stay the same

H Decline

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020

Global Taiwan China USA Japan Germany UK

Source | 2019 & 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 22" & 231 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base| 2019 Taiwan=245; Global=1,378; China=144; UAS=132; Japan=150; Germany=98; UK=228 ;
2020 Taiwan =211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
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Local industrial manufacturing and auto CEOs are relatively
conservative about the future due to global trade war effects

Do you believe global economic growth will improve, stay the same, or decline over the next 12 months?

27%

Total
(N=211)

16%

25% Stay the same

15%

30%

B Improve

33%

60% B Decline

TMT IM&A CM FS Pharmaceuticals Chemicals EUR
(N=97) (N=45) (N=32) (N=13) and life (N=8) (N=5)
sciences(N=9)

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey

Note | TMT: Technology, Media & Telecommunications, IM&A: Industrial Manufacturing and Automotive ,CM: Consumer Markets, FS: Financial Services, EUR: Energy, Utilities and Resources
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Most Taiwanese CEOs are cautious about revenue prospects,
with just 25% being very confident about the next three years

How confident are you about your organisation’s prospects for revenue growth over the next 12 months/next three years?
(showing only ‘very confident’)

== Global Confidence next 12 months
=—Global Confidence next 3 years

== Taiwan Confidence next 12 months

Taiwan Confidence next 3 years

34%

27%
25%

20%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Source| 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base| Taiwan 2012=101; 2013=105; 2014=116; 2015=102; 2016=112; 2017=123; 2018=227; 2019=245; 2020=211.
Global 2012=1,258; 2013=1,330; 2014=1,344; 2015=1,322; 2016=1,409; 2017=1,379; 2018=1,293; 2019=1,378; 2020=1,581 .,
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External challenges are forcing Taiwanese CEOs to focus more
on operational efficiencies rater than organic growth strategies

Which of the following activities, if any, are you planning in the next 12 months in order to drive revenue growth?

L)

82% 80%
73%

76%

58%

55% 55%

51%
42% 45%
(o]

30%
25%
19% 19% ‘

12% 9%
3% 2% 1%
* *
Operational ~ Launchanew  Enteranew New strategic alliance Organic growth New M&A  Collaborate with  Sell a business
efficiencies product or service market or joint venture entrepreneurs or
start-ups

2018 w2019 m2020

Source | 2018-2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey

Base| 2018=227; 2019=245; 2020=211
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China and the U.S. remain the two most critical markets for
Taiwanese businesses, with Vietnam growing in importance

Which three territories, excluding the territory in which you are based, do you consider most important for your organisation’s overall growth prospects
over the next 12 months? ?

90%

82%
75% 78% 75%
(o] (o]
— 73% 71% 58% 72%

+ \
60% P <_>6700 68%

59%
0
45% 47% 47% >2% 56%
20% 36%
g 26%
=—==7= — 23%

21%

9%

7% -— 12%
— 0 13% 13% 14%
6% 9% 11% 9% 9%
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

—#— China USA Japan Vietham == Germany
Source | 2012-2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey

Base| 2012=101; 2013=105; 2014=116; 2015=102; 2016=112; 2017=123; 2018=227; 2019=245; 2020=211
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Trade conflicts rank as the top threat to business growth prospects,
followed by foreign exchange rate volatility and policy uncertainty

How concerned are you, if at all, about each of these potential economic, policy, social, environmental and business threats to your organisation’s
growth prospects? (showing only ‘extremely concerned’)

2019 Taiwanese CEOs top 10 threats 2020 Taiwanese CEOs top 10 threats 2020 Global
Trade conflicts 36% —_— Trade conflicts NG 33% 35%
Geopolitical uncertainty 29% Exchange rate volatility | NRNREREEGEGEGE 6% 22%
Policy uncertainty 25% Policy uncertainty | NI 25% 33%
Exchange rate volatility 23% Geopolitical uncertainty | NG 23% 30%
Protectionism 22% Uncertain economic growth | 23% 34%
Uncertain economic... 20% / Protectionism | EG@z8 20% 28%
Increasing tax obligation 18% Populism [N 17% 27%
Over-regulation 17% Supply chain disruption | 15% 16%
Populism 16% New market entrants | 13% 2204
Supply chain disruption 14% Increasing tax obligation | 13% 14%

Source| 2019 & 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey 414 Over-regulation 11% 36%
- O 0

Base| Taiwan 2019 =245; Taiwan 2020=211; Global 2020 =1,581
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To cope with the fall out from trade conflicts, 54% of Taiwanese
CEOs are primarily focused on adjusting their supply chains

How are trade conflicts affecting your operating model and growth strategy?
(showing only responses from CEOs ‘extremely concerned’ about trade conflicts)

Taiwan China USA

We are adjusting our supply chain _ 54%

and sourcing strategy 41%
We are shifting our growth - 48%
........strategy to alternative territories  |G——— 100 N 2070 v R U0 e
We are shifting our production to _ 39%
alternative territories 39%
We are delaying capital - 28%

expenditure (CAPEX) 18%

No change to our operating model l 6%

and growth strategy 16% .

We are delaying foreign direct l4%
investment (FDI)

m 2020 m2019 H 2020 m 2019 2020 m 2019

Source| 2019 & 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 22" & 23 Annual Global CEO Survey

Base| Respondents who answered ‘extremely concerned’ about trade conflicts (Taiwan 2020=82; 2019=87; China 2020=43; 2019=52; US 2020=70; 2019=53)
PwC Taiwan 11



Taiwanese CEOs are most concerned about labour regulations,
but less so about issues such as data privacy and cybersecurity

Which areas of regulation are you most concerned about?
(showing only responses from CEOs ‘extremely concerned’ about over-regulation)

76%

W Global ® Taiwan

6%
L
Labour (e.g., Industry- Environment  Data privacy Trade Tax Consumer  Competition  Immigration Patent and Anti-
wages, specific and climate and compliance protection /antitrust  /global talent  intellectual discrimination
workplace cybersecurity flows property and
safety) harassment

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey

Base| Respondents who answered ‘extremely concerned’ about over-regulation (Taiwan=25; Global=563)
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Taiwanese CEOs see less advantages for their companies from
green or climate change initiatives than their global peers

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding climate change? ? (showing only ‘strongly agree’)

Our response to climate change initiatives will provide a
reputational advantage for my organisation among key...

My organisation has assessed the potential transition risks (e.g.,
carbon regulation and technology shifts) to a ‘greener’ economy

Climate ch initiati ill lead to significant duct and
imate change |.n| iatives wi ! .ea o signi |can. ngw product an S50 = 2020 Taiwan
service opportunities for my organisation
H 2020 Global

Our stakeholders (e.g., customers, employees, investors, = 2010 Global

regulators) have reasonable expectations regarding our...

My organisation will benefit from government funds or financial
incentives for ‘green’ investments

Source| 2020 PwC Taiwan Survey, PwC 234 & 13t Annual Global CEO Survey
Base | Taiwan 2020 =211; Global 2020=1,581; Global 2010=1,198
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70% of Taiwanese CEOs expect to see more regulation of the
Internet by governments, higher than the 71% global average

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.
Governments will...

increasingly introduce legislation to force the Don’t Know B mostly continue to allow the private sector to
private sector to regulate content on the internet self-regulate content on the internet (including
(including social media) social media)

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
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53% of Taiwanese CEOs believe the private sector will have to
pay for any personal data it collects, versus 51% of global CEOs

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.
Governments will...

increasingly introduce legislation to force the
private sector to financially compensate
individuals for the personal data they collect

Don’t Know

I mostly continue to allow the private sector to
self-determine how they will compensate
individuals for the personal data they collect

Global 51%
........... R
............. e _
............... USA49%_
Japan ............................................................ e _ ........................ ...............................
........ Germany51% _
................. " _

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey

Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
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While most Global CEOs expect the break-up of Big Tech in
the near future, 47% ot Taiwanese CEOs hold a contrary view

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.

Governments will...

increasingly introduce competition/antitrust Don’t Know I mostly continue to allow the private sector to

Iegislati_on to break up dominant technology
companies
Global 68%

........... Talwan42%
............. Chmasz%
............... USA79%
Japan .................................................... 49% ....................
........ Germany77%
................. UK62%

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey

Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
PwC Taiwan

self-regulate content on the internet (including
social media)
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Most local financial services, pharmaceutical and technology
CEOs believe innovators will continue to dominate the market

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.
Governments will...

increasingly introduce competition/antitrust Don’t Know B mostly continue to allow the private sector to
legislation to break up dominant technology self-regulate content on the internet (including
companies social media)

Total 42%

TMT (N=97) 41%
IM&A (N=45) 51%

CM (N=32) 1%

FS (N=12)
Pharmaceuticals and life sciences (N=9) 33%
Chemicals (N=8) 38%

cUR (4=9)

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey

Note | TMT: Technology, Media & Telecommunications, IM&A: Industrial Manufacturing and Automotive ,CM: Consumer Markets, FS: Financial Services, EUR: Energy, Utilities and Resources
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52% of Taiwanese CEOs say the future Internet could have a
divisive influence, while China and Japan are more positive

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.
The internet (including social media) will increasingly be seen as a platform that:

divides people, spreads misinformation and Don’t Know M brings people together, spreads factual information
facilitates political manipulation and facilitates political empowerment

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
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56% of Taiwanese CEOs think the Internet will increasingly become
more fractured, with Western countries more strongly of this view

Thinking about the future (2022 and beyond), please select the statement that you believe is more likely to occur.
The internet (including social media) will increasingly become:

become more fractured as governments apply Don’t Know B less fractured as governments adopt global
their own legislation about content, commerce legislation about content, commerce and
and privacy privacy

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
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Taiwanese CEOs view cybersecurity as the most crucial area for
business and government to collaborate on, followed by 5G, Al

Which emerging technology areas are most important for business and government to collaborate on in order to build trust in society?

B Taiwan [l Global

29%
27%

16% 16%

Cybersecurity  Fifth-generation (5G) Al loT Misinformation Digital privacy Biotechnology
cellular networks (e.g., fake news) (e.g., genetic
engineering)

Source| 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
BaseTaiwan =211, Global=1,581
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The key influences on cybersecurity strategies are the increasing

complexity of cyber threats, regulations and talent shortage

What key factors are having the greatest impact in shaping your cybersecurity strategy?

B Taivan [ Global

73% 5%

61%  59%
45% . 48%
[0)
| 38% 34%
26%

18%

15%

Increasing Cybersecurity and Shortage of Vulnerabilitiesin ~ Growing public Adoption of Introduction of  Rising geopolitical
complexity of data privacy cybersecurity  supply chains and concern over data Internet of Things fifth-generation tensions
cyber threats regulations talent business partners privacy (IoT) hardware and  (5G) cellular

software networks

Source| 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
BaseTaiwan =211, Global=1,581

PwC Taiwan

21



Both global and Taiwanese CEOs regard the movement of
skilled labour between markets as harder than five years ago

Is cooperation among gov’ts and businesses leading to greater movement of skilled labour between markets? (showing only ‘no’)

Global . 529

45%
Taiwan _17%36%
China _17%21%
usa 70 " 20
japan N /3 .
Germany _49%57%
UK _48%70%

Source| 2015 & 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 18" & 23 Annual Global CEO Survey
Base| Global 2015=1322; 2020=1,581; Taiwan 2015=102; 2020=211; China 2015=136; 2020=161; USA 2015=103; 2020=169;

Japan 2015=162; 2020=139; Germany 2015=69; 2020=90; UK 2015=61; 2020=126
PwC Taiwan
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Just 15% of Taiwanese CEOs think their upskilling programs
are making progress, compared with a global average of 54%

How much progress has your organisation made in establishing an upskilling programme that develops a mix of soft, technical, and digital skills?

Global 3‘%m 31% 36% 18%

Taiwan 3% 65%

China i: 17%

...................................................................................................................................................................... I Significant progress

s [

Germany 7% 13% 40% 28% 11%

UK 5% 32% 14%

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey, PwC 23 Annual Global CEO Survey

Base | Taiwan=211; Global=1,581; China=161; USA=169; Japan=139; Germany=90; UK=126
PwC Taiwan

I Not considering
I No progress

Starting to make progress
¥ Moderate progress




The top upskilling challenges for Taiwanese CEOs are defining the
skills their firms should build and retaining upskilled employees

Please rank the three greatest challenges your organisation currently faces in its upskilling efforts. (showing percentage ranked first)

B More advanced upskilling organisations(N=50) # Beginning upskilling organisations(N=49)

Defining the skills Retaining A lack of resources Measuring the  Ability of employees The effectiveness of Motivating or Disruption of day-to-
we should build employees who (e.g., budget, business outcomes to learn new skills  our learning and incentivising day business
have been upskilled people, time, (e.g., greater needed for the future development employees to learn activities
knowledge) to employee function and apply their
conduct the productivity) of our learning
upskilling upskilling
programmes we programmes
need

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey
Note| ‘Beginning upskilling organisations’ refers to the bottom quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the least progress in upskilling
‘More advanced upskilling organisations’ refers to the top quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the most progress in upskilling

Upskilling relates to an organisation’s clear intent to develop its employees’ capabilities and employability, and to advance and progress their technical, soft and digital skills.
PwC Taiwan 24



There is a large gap between upskilling leaders and beginners regarding
the effectiveness of their respective programs in the areas of innovation
and digital transformation, as well as talent acquisition and retention

How effective are your upskilling programmes in achieving the following outcomes? (showing ‘Moderately effective’ +‘Very effective’)

B More advanced upskilling organisations(N=50) i Beginning upskilling organisations(N=49)

90%
(0] o)
71% 71% 67% 61% e
43%
Stronger corporate Greater business Higher workforce Reducing skills gaps Improved talent Greater innovation and
culture and employee growth productivity and mismatches acquisition and accelerated digital
engagement retention transformation
L |

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey
Note| ‘Beginning upskilling organisations’ refers to the bottom quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the least progress in upskilling
‘More advanced upskilling organisations’ refers to the top quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the most progress in upskilling
Upskilling relates to an organisation’s clear intent to develop its employees’ capabilities and employability, and to advance and progress their technical, soft and digital skills.
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Advanced upskilling organisations are more confident than
their beginning counterparts about future growth prospects

Do you believe global economic growth will improve, stay the same, or decline over the next 12 months? (showing only ‘improve’)
How confident are you about your organisation’s prospects for revenue growth over the next 12 months/next three years?
(showing only ‘very confident’)

B More advanced upskilling organisations(N=50) i@ Beginning upskilling organisations(N=49)

31%

14% 18%

Global economic growth Confidence next 12 months Confidence next three years

Source | 2020 PwC Taiwan CEO Survey
Note| ‘Beginning upskilling organisations’ refers to the bottom quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the least progress in upskilling
‘More advanced upskilling organisations’ refers to the top quartile of CEOs regionally who have reported the most progress in upskilling
Upskilling relates to an organisation’s clear intent to develop its employees’ capabilities and employability, and to advance and progress their technical, soft and digital skills.
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